TREX600V?2

LIMITED EDITION

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
(EARAE

KX0160NPLA

———

Contents

INTRODUCTION

1=

SAFETY NOTES
ZEEESH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
B fmak i

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BERB

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiJAIZEBE

0~21

ASSEMBLY SECTION
1325085

22

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
&1Rak Wic BlE

23

SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
(B iEs SRR E 1R E

23

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
- ATEE RS

24

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFRRRFEKERT

25

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
(A ipEE E e A2

25

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
eI MO EAE

26

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
¥ HESE IR0 BLHPYEE

27~28

GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
ERBET L (EARS

29

2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
25 1[E RS T (B AR R

30~32

GP780 HEAD LOCK SET USER MANUAL
GP 78084 E T\ P IR L kA A EREA

32~36

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RiTaNFAEMETE

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600N V2 is thc
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manusz

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 600N V
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for futur
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.
REETERERHERERRIER  EXHE - EAERHR IV ESS
T2 HEEMN A B EEBEE » DIERCENCTZEZNBEPHEINET - 16
IBIR(EZR] - BBUFRARIBE - 86— CERETETREE AR EL » 13
MLBREEXRRAE  LUERHRESZE -



1.INTRODUCTION #i5 AUGN //

Thankyou for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600N V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the
model, and follow all precautions andrecommendations located within the manual. Be sure toretain the manual
for futurereference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 600N V2 is anew product developed by ALIGN.

It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability
for customer support.

SEERNTHES A IALSSHENED TR O0N 12 BRR - BUEBIRASESRHEIABETARLRA
FECBSE DIBBILENRTEAREE - (FADKRETRELURKIENSE - T-REX 600N V2 SEGHEBTHBH
ES FAAMERRARTECHENDBENLBRIEEONRTEGE - 1-REX 600N V2 B2 MBENSRE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS {Z:55{t & H5E

WARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.

% 5 ARAREERIFRE MEABRYEEHHMEBRBLTIRERS -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.

| x N ARARBELRIFRY - MEMERIESHERE

®FGHBIDDEH Do not attemptunder any circumstances.
) EEQZEILRIRIET » FDOEBRIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES £ &t

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 600N V2 are not toys. ; -tech products
and technologies to provide superior performance. Improper us his us injury or even
death. Pleaseread this manual carefully before using and ;
and the safety of others and your environment when operating =
Manufacturer and seller assume no liabili (|

Intended for use only by adults with experie ot ol heli pters at a legal flying field. After the sale
of this product we cannot maintain any contr i rat

T-REX 600N V2 EREFBUETE  CEBST: SEAPIRISIIRT ) (1 00 FI + A BT E AT AR T

§EE§§E%E%E§EE i EFBEER - RiSHI LR
& = R E BRIFBELE 7 #IERe A
B8 E 5 il #AQTRABEQRIFFE
A2 BBV ED

We recomment
firsttime. Al
T-REX 600N
as aresult of ;
Replacement.
experience p

RHE R IRF

of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the
to properly assemble, setup, and flyyour model forthefirst time. The
degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction
Ifications arenot covered by any warrantee and cannot bereturned for repair or
sntact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you
ring operation or maintenance.

Rt BRAFELEm  WEREER®  EEMAFRRESHER  EUERBRMERAER AR

e BEARDESNSRNRIES  NESEHRIEEENE A a2EN N IRNREGBRIERGIES - HESY

HEEARFS -

2.SAFETY NOTES z£x53H

i C.P.IJTIOH
T B

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots areresponsible for their actions and damage orinjury
occurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

EFRURE  EFBRESCRERGR  ROBBUEREAS  ARERAEIRAEER  EFRHREAR  DIREBE AR
AT ABUESERTAZEESFATRBNEN  FROBBLULEBRROTZZ IR TEEEBRBMENEARNZEE -




PEr| LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION EgtiEb# i AR

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near T
buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your : -
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid
to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, -
wind, snow or darkness.

EFERTEES —TENERE  HHONBTECHE - BHEEZNENNERE - FHFET
SMERISEEERTBEHRT - WAETEEEBELIEA - 518 - BEY) - SBER - @A
5% BRRENASSHECRMBAMENBR < YRXRBE - BURKEGTZRSEZERR
TEMIEEERRE NMBRT ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁfﬁﬂ?} Kigal i -
BENETM FIGFBEIRETRIE LEREXGREBNZE

P PREVENT MOISTURE &gt biRiRis

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EFEANSNEDTSRENEFTTHEMEN * TEADEBYHBIRBDIEBRIKS » #BTEE
AMAFEGER  BLEAREABRSRNEMENBERETZSHWNEMSIZ AT FAHAEN !

"OREN| PROPER OPERATION 2R &{EHAESR

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors
product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.
B7BTUUSIT » FABFAMAENEE  BERHERERPHTH » CLEER
- BEARERRRARE - HVBRUER  GTORARLE - FSNETHE S

‘ VS OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIE

(==

Before tuming on your model and transmitter, check
on the same frequency. Frequency interference ¢ar
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced
tuning, trimming, and actual first flight. (Recomme
flight simulator.)

EMRTEBERITAE]
MECRB AL

L

WARHIHG|

Operate this unit witt iability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in dar :
BRECE DRSS S EENRIFECEFE  BRES  BHTEARERF B
N5 AR 15 IR =

g;mg"\ ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES &St

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a

high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damageto &@
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, }
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself ol
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately tum off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

SEFRINRNEERZERR  UJBRELRBIONE - IERSHERRIER

ATV KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT =82

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EEFERESEZEL PABEIRCR STEoAMEEVE  AUEZZEERHIE - HE » B
BEASEMEBELEZERIEBIEOTIE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &fi#a i AULIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY EEESXREFERE

d-size Mm

ransmit ar wl,. .Com or hm
(7-channel or more.helicopter system) Receiver(7-channel or more) mﬁggxﬂgﬁ x 1pc
BEIHE (TR e R TSR LT TR ) (G : 0.108/60RZLLFY » 30D ¢ 3kg.cmll L)
O =
] =
ALIGN 50 Engine BOD Muffier Pitch Gauge x 1pc
ALIGN 505 % SEMINEE EPEE ¥ 1

Super Starter x 1pc Engine Fuel x1pc
REEDEE « ] S ]

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & &

Scissors igonal Cutting Pliers Needle Nose Pliers
7] =03 S [iH
; \ \
‘3 Hexagon Screw Driver Philips Screw Driver
RS +SAE s
Hig 3mm'2. 5mm/ 2mmi 1 Smm 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm

4. PACKA ALIGN

(/4

2 In 1 Voltage Regulator combo x 1
—_o—F#aECombox 1

RCE-G600 Governorx 1
RCE-GEO0TEES2 % 1

DS610 Digital Servo x 3
DSE1020{i7 {alARaS x 3

GP780Head Lock Gyro Combo x1
GP78084 © 2 [Rif& 18(GP780+DS620) x 1

Canopy 600NB2

- BEE 600NB6 /
600NT6
600NG
600NZ 60HH
600NB1 _
600NB3S
600NB4
60HT2




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTpIZ=HREEESR ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT EEEHTRITEEEREE

7r Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
7 Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.
7rBefore turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttie stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.
7rWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power onloff procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter
first, and then turn on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter.
Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

7 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

77 Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.

Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and prem ature failures of parts possibly cause
resulting in a dangerous situation.

7rCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight
stability.

7rCheck the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and
result out of control.

* FARTAIEFCEDNERNBEEZESETEMNA  LERIFESGEMLANEZ E -
*FARTHEETRNBEENBE LN ESEET ENRTHINE -
*%%m&%m%%&%&mmﬁﬁ%-ﬁkﬁ%%%-ﬁﬁ%@ﬂﬂﬁ%%ﬁ@%ﬁﬁc
*BERFELUBETFERHABENERS - ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%%=Eﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ:@ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@%E“
TEE@%%&ET BESAENRE  wEESBEMANTZE  FENEENES -
*%ﬁm%ﬁmé+%m%l@ﬁi§ﬁﬁ REOOESIERE wHEGRBLEIES
A 0] PR RARD & 3 -

L BE T
1% )51 B 38 16 R

* RITATERB S B RDHAFEEIBEHERE - EXSEHESATENBROTHE SRR 5T = [iE 55 7T 2 6D
G - BEXNAEAIRBNSHAEEBRT  FESNAT AN GG W= RasmaZt -

*BEFENENBLEEERNET  BENEEBEELXSY  SoEEHE
*ERENREEBEESSETERE  RITONED W MR ;

z

600NC

[P=9

60HH 600NG | 600NT6

600NES8

:Wféf;‘ .F""";p

C_J

21n1 Voltage .
DS810 Digial Servox 3| GPT60Herd Lokt Conbo| Regulator Comb o| RCE-GB00 Govermor | 600D PRO Carbon Fiber Blade
60HT2 600NT3 600NZ |n®oasE PHRENGEA PRI —A—BESonno | RI-GHIIEEE BOOD PR OGS T

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease

to ensure flying safety.
EE TR RESE SRS LBT O  MRRER2oRE -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease

R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix. Grease Green Blue Selffurnished T43 glye width: approx. 1Tmm
’ OIL: Add Grease. e =8 BEEGE - BREHIm
- & E
R%%% gggﬁ@tgﬂiﬁgﬁﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43:{P iS4 a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL:wIN0REEB When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15

. . npn Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character RAB %ﬁﬂ%ﬁ”ﬂiﬁﬂiﬂﬁh R IISRNE > BaBumSBR

faces outside. NMEBHVDREH i AFEI OIS B
SIHBBREFRI0ER » AFHHN - :-‘I[iﬁfj #rjilé) (=M ! %@gﬁ Eﬂfi




6.ASSENBLY SECTION #8583

(/4

ALIGN

Thrust bearing
18 & ( o Bx o 14x5mm) x 2

O

Spindle bearing spacer
e FEn (o 10xe 13,860 4mm) x 2

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.

j TR R I S WA o GEFR BT 43 (IR AR B

&uunau
T =B
Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if

the screws are fixed with glue.
FEEE=NR B8 UHT8@E

Thrust eari ng

\CEEE =
4 Bx g 1425 mm

Spindle bearing spacer

MRS
@ 10x ¢ 13 8x0.4mm

Ll eI M E SC LR A EEE
- Bearing
Obverse of bearing T
faces inside. e8x e 14xdmm
BREUECHM

Socket collar screw

BEARRERR
M35 mm

Metal main rotor holder N R
< B M TR \

( i &CAUTIOH
i B
\‘-—_—-"/ i
i Apply grease on thrust bearing.
Bearin el —
Eﬁl{mﬁxgﬁdxdmmjxd |FHERdEGE RS

©

Socket collar screw

i

-

BEATHEERMBMEmmK4 (oum (IN)
. 4 Smaller ID larger ID
PRSI, F‘]@ﬁ;‘(
Thrust bearing |F## &

L T\\

main rotor

Feahering sh
EEIIEE(eBxqe 1

Damper rubber
S E A oe0

Damper rubber-black 80
EEBE 2R (¢79x¢ 12E65mm) x2

Spacer
BEEE(¢8x411.5x%1 3mm) x 2

Socket screw
[EEE A7 AR s (M4 1 Omm):2

()

Washer
EEED (o 4% 9 12x1mm)2

&C%UT gﬂ

Metal main rotor housing
- ESiva CiEhEET

G 2xI2Zmm

Feathering shaft sleeve

HH-WE
pBxp10x31imm

Feathering shaft sleeve
IR E
fEx p10x3Tmm

Damper rubber

HRERELE (155
@ 7.9% ¢ 13x6.5mm

b= i

Spacer(Copper)
R = (i)
i @8% 1151 3mm

S ; Washer
s BT O
tﬁ}t@;}‘:‘ .:. ddx 1 2xImm
S "‘ Socket screw
E EEE B

i 4x10mm

AU

logo on the top

FEEL




60HH1

_60HH1A

lock whenfixing a metal part.

’ Apply alittleamount of T43 thread
WamEN R ERERERERTL IR

©

Bearing
BEE( ¢ 3x g0 3mm) x 2

M3 collar screw
W13 8 88 = 1R (M3 53 . 3mim) X 2

©)

Washer
FE( ¢ Ing 480 Imm)x 4

©)  ((—

Socket button head screw
HEEASBEMSMIxT4mm)K

O L]

Washer

e 0 3.1 ¢ 5x4 3mm)X 2
Baring

8 3 ¢5x 9 Ix3mm)X 2
Bearing

B & o Jng 7 x3mm) x 4

© (Il ©

Linkage ball D(M3x3) Linkage ball C(M3x3) = R A
FFEED(M3:3) ( ¢ 4.75x%16.32mm)x 2 EREE C(MBX3)( ¢ 4.75:8 Smn 4

@1‘ Main blade grip

=0

Washer

Socket button head screw ;4758 5mm

60HH2

< [EEE PR R

o 3x p4.8x0.3mm

© | [

Socket screw
EBEFA R R (M3xEmm) x 4

1]
M4 Set screw
VA L1 A (M el ) X 2

© 1]

M3 Set screw
M3 L iR (M3 x3mm)

600NZ¢

O
[Linkage rod(B)
E12(B) ¢ 1.96x19mm

M3x14 mm Metal flyba EEE BT « SRR OlRE S
&R ESE
Mixingarm(LJ)
V| BRI

' 600NZ8A
(@lamm

Ball link
155 x 4

600NT3

Flybar rod
TR s

Goa [ORCD
.ﬂ.q A2 }13

Al Positive Delta;
Increase maneuver response speed

A2 : Zero Delta Recommended setting

AG D MNegative Delta;
Decrease manewer response speed

Al E-RREERA IRETHEEE
AZ: —AREAE ' EREM
AJ: B-RREA BRNTREERE

V M3 collar screw
¢ 3% g 5xd 3mm mgggﬁmﬁﬁﬁ
T%g&arm(u]unkage ball C(M3x3) nten it firmly but not
EREEC(M3x3) ed. Overtightened

Linkage ball D{M3x3)
HEED(M3:3)
a4 75%16.32mm

Hole A is suitable for 3D flight
Hole B is suitable for F3C flight 5

Bearing
?%{ wEx3mm AM?EEW
— SERRFIRG
M3 Set screw
I3 18
M3 x%3m
3K Flybar paddlen\-
M4 Set screw -
M L 4 K
W4 x4 mm \

[ EEM SR R
M3 xS mm

Metal flybar control arm
o T

\

Flybar control rod : — —
7 BT B T 12 - |Assemble linkage rod (B) before
¢ 3 468 Tmm - |lassembling flybar control set.

| | HEET SRR AEIEE A

Tighter press side | 3
Lok sl SN :
b ~ Linkage rod(B) 13 :
{' ) Approx. 345mm x 2 | [19mT} 3.omm
| Looser press side | =S(B)f1345mmx2 | F'! :
] SN ' :
'!F




[ o 1 )

Socket screw
EEF S EEEMEmm) x4

i

Socket button head screw
= EEEFAB@EHMI2mm) x2

© |

Washer
#ZE(o3xed.8:x0.3mm) x 2

©

Collar
FEEWFHE(o3x04.8x1.5mm) x2

© | i

Socket collar screw
EEA S ERPEEH(MI22mm) x 1

M3 Nut
VB EERE x 1

© ([w

Linkage ball C(M3x3)
IR EEC(M3x3)( o 4.75x11.76mm) x 2

M -

CONRILIA ™ ARLILI A Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
GGGNH‘[z] _ GGHH4 l , lock when fixing a metal part.
i e 5 EHMENESHrROAERTA B
[ ©(T]w =
Bearin Linkage ball B(M3x3 : =
MiFo 3}{9.; 7 x3mm) x4 E}EEB?TM‘%}G)(:Ml.?‘ExS.??rgm} %5 __eii"" ﬂ-ﬂ};‘ :
Bearing S as
o 2% 5x2.3mm) ¥ 4 Linkage ball C(M3x3 ’ N -
e z}aﬁcmnﬁxa)(.;.a.?gx11f5%m) x2 :.:" 'b _b:;'ﬂ))\

2

Approx. 133mm
#1133mm

Socket collar screw
HEA A BHEES
M3x22nm

B00FL Main shaft
BOOFL = &g
aBxo 10191 Bmm

&cmnou
iE B
Already assem

Before flying, pl

- |the screws are
[FEERE=AR 8 1IRIEA

B E SE LB S -

Linkage ball C(M3x3)

BEEC(M3x3)

od 751 FEmm
Hole A is suitable for F3C flight aeﬁaring
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight o 3% o 7x3mm
AL ERERFICRT
35l EmAE R T

Metal washout base
Mixingarm(L) & W

FEER

FEEWmERE
o 3xad Bx1.Emm

Washer
=

oJdxo 4.8:0.3mm \@

Socket button head screw

EEEASEEM g
M3 %1 2 mm pot
o 2x55%23mm Socket screw

* EERASEER
M2 x5 mim

Radius arm
o AR - - oo o




| 600NZ8 |

O .
Linkage rod(A)
EE (A ¢ 1,963 dmm x 2

O
Linkage rod(C)
FE(C) e 2. 55 Tmm x 2

B600NZ8A |

(@<

Ball link For linkage rod(C)
FFE 4 FR(C)=H

S
@lamm)
e
Ball link
EIFE 8

o —

Linkage rod(C)
Approx. 87.5mm x 2
BRI 887 Smm x 2

' 60HH1A |

© [ [

Socket screw
[EEE A7 R (M3xBmm) x |

: Positive [

Increase maneuver response speed
A2 : Zero Delta: Recommended setting
A3 : Negative Delta:

Decrease maneuver response speed

Al: F=BMEES : INEBITREER
AZ: —EEERIE : BEEfEE
AZ: B-EMER :: HENTREEE

Socket screw
EEEA B R
M3 8 mm :

Metal head stopper

SROENENDE

438 %9 26 mm

lock when fixing a metal part.

, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
EREBINEERERERERTAI R E

(O

T — o
Mixingarm(U) o 1
rEeE \
e )
[} el

Mixingarm(L)
TEREH

op BT

Tlmm

1rm

Linkage rod(A)
Approx. 30mm x 2
EE (A 30mm « 2

er
19mm [ ¢5.5mm

garm(U)
IS =2 = R

Mixingarm(L)
TREES

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight

A GEFERSFACHRIT
B3 EENR0MIT

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight

AF B FERSF AT
B3 BN I0MIT

Approx. 133mm

#1133m

[

Approx. 133mm

¥91.33m

@®

/
/

3K Flybar paddle
IKTEH M

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
MR TEEEmEEEES

[

/

3K Flybar paddie
IKEFHW

8




600NBS

Vs

Bearing
E (o 12x e 18xdmin x 1

S P TR ———

One-way ea‘ing
BE RN 01 20 1811 Bmm ) x 1

X Autorotation tail drive gear

FEBEE) 3-8
180T

&C.&EUT_EIH

Already assembled by factory.
i Before flying, please check i
the screws are fixed with glue.
MEEE T AN + §— KRiTAIAiE
BMESCLEAERD

Washer
EOMFES (01150 18:0.8mm) x 1

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
EHENE ETETEFAERTIIRER

I 4

Washer

Before tightening the screw, please rotate the bearing and
check the concentricity of the bearing. Then apply some
glue evenly on the screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid the
bearing stuck or heavy load at one side and cause slip.

LEEM R B MG NE LN ERGE - JESIEM T LB E% - LIEE
o Al SET O S5 #0] iEE TR A -

AL T e .
g 11.5% ¢ 18x0.8mm

~%

. l

One-way bearing shaft
| A MFE( 0 Ixo 12534 TmmjX ]

U~ )

@® [

=]

Flat head self tapping screw
(I8 P 7 5 A (T3 %7 mm) X5

Main drive gear

EeEfR
1707

Main gear case
= 8B (LR

Hex socket self tapping screw
[T EE IR

1 T3x7mm e
-m@i

Apply grease
= F

RN

One-way bearing
B O ER
&1 2% ¢ 18x16m m

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
SRR AL

g i o -

o

600NB4A |
f ]

M4 Set screw
A CE IR (M A A mm 2

h

=

—_—

4xBmm )

BE SRR EEMIRIE o

©

Bearing
75 o 30 T Jcdmm

Bearing
B o 10x o 19Smm J Clutch bearing block
, BE SRR
600NB4B |

(, 3RS

© [ - \
Socket screw
EEN T ESEMIxEmm) x 2

© [

M3 Nut

Clutch bell
RS aE
g4 dx ¢ 47x20mm B

Clutch liner
BEoRlkws
08x9x136mm

Clutch gear

BEOEE
15 4% £ 7x31.5mm

Socket screw

EEET =R
M3 =S mm

MIEGRETRIE « 2

Already assembled by factory, i

please note to check again.
EffEER  EBUS{TERES

Bearing
LG
o ox g 13xdmm

Bearing
LT .
p10xm1 Bxﬁmnjl_, *

]

Starter coupling

7oA EEE
a8x g 10x1 Bmm

Bearing Socket screw
B BTE N SR
i
e. i 5 13 xdmm M3xBmm
Clutch nut ; E@E"Nﬁﬂa
S R )
rb1:=|1x5m m . )

by
-
-

"

-
&

Clutch beanng block
BESRRaER

Hex mounting bolt

& IS
o] ! & SxdSmm

D

b

Cluteh/Start shaft

EEE) &R
&7 Sx 4 10x70 Smm

s e e e e e e = e S e




4 m ™
© | ©) ([
Linkage ball A(M3x4) Linkage ball BIM3x3) Washer Soclket button head collar screw
WEA M o4 75x8.68mm) x 1 WA (M3 pd.75%8.77mm) x 1 Tl o3 pd BxD.3mm)x 2 FHEERT SEEWEM3xBmm) x 4
Socket screw Socket button head screw M3 Specialty washer Socket screw
B S EER M 3x10mm ) x4 A B T SRR 3 2mm ) x 1 Mg ESFd(e3xaBx2mm)x14 EEEEESM3IxBmm) x 10
b A

: ™
.-"I.I ..-"'-- --"'-._ I.I-". ¥ ; MS SEt saew
_ Socket screw
| -. Socket screw H3LL BRAR(M3x Smm) x 2 BT TR RS (M2xEmm ) x 8
EEAT ERESMIxI dmm) x 2 T
|l o I (©) (|-
Bearing Bearing Collar Socket button head collar screw
B 01 0x g1 9x3mm)x 2 B ¢ 9 g 17xamm ) x EHHEEE oIxod dxImm)x] HEBELAT SEEGSHMIENm) x 8
y ey

600NB4B

i
[I:l TEIHEES

Socket button head collar screw Frame mounting bolt
|t BV SRR (M3xBmm ) x 4 bt 5 o
H\"‘ w1 Sxamm
Metal bearingblock
i EE A E R
y Metal canopy mounting bolt
L TRRERECE o
Main frames (R/L) ‘ﬁ.”
Canopy support % G2 iR Vo 02
|ER T : .
3% 5% 06.5%7.3mm e M3 Set screw
e W3
M3x1amm

Canopy spacer ‘“\
PESEIE 2
04 Bxgl1x22mm_ /2 ", Socket screw

BIEE  ETR
M 3x8mm

87 Socket screw
T T o

M 3x1 dmm ;
M3 Specialty

Switch Mount |,
PERRFE IS \\ washer
; MAESFE S
I,-" ¢ 3x g BxE:Im m
¢ Lower bearing block
Engine mount (R) 4 (Mark B)
5| 8BEE () ) f-~. LHf EEEE {F2R)
39.3x1 6x8.5mm Bearing Bt
BB Fog
&9 w1 Txdmm Ty

_:> S

Socket button head su'av;,,»"jf"
4 BT R {fsff'
collar screw mm -
H EEATEBERH P , ;d_asher _ r’
M 3xEmm Engine mount(L) b v
Socket screw l\ 58 E ) ©3x ¢4 8x0 3Imm 1
EERY VR N IxIExa.Smm o Bearing Linkage ball A(M3x4)
M3x8mm ; LA LR BIEA (M3ed)
Socket screw b.,,.:.j 3% o Bx2.5mm o 4.75x8.6Bmm
. BT PO s
P31 Omom '
L1rq.i'lﬂgazSge:»::ialt'l.f washer ﬂggﬁ%‘i alty washer _ Tail control arm
3 g B 2mm 3 & Bx2mm ;rg%ﬁ;?untlng block E=
T14x12.5x8mm
: . Linkage ball B(M3x
Socket screw M3 Specialty washer BTG lugﬁj ( I Collar
T S 4B E O &4 759 T7mm ERHEEE
M3xBmm I 3% ¢ Bx2mm o3x ¢4 dx3Imm
Washer

=g
3% p4.8x0.3mm

AR s Frame mounting block
,_ Apply alittle amount of T43 thread BSEER J

S lock when fixing a metal part.
o ﬁﬁﬁﬁaﬁ T ﬂw 14x12.5x8mm

10



Main frame assembly point: ____—— Main shaft
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames TH
and put three bearings through the main shaft to

check if the movements are smooth. The bottom Press two main frames equally.
bracket must be firmly touched the level table top @ @—’/ FI13 TRmMAR M

3

]

(glass surface); please keep the smooth movements —1
on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly 4“351 "
tighten the screws. This assembly can help for the

power and flight performance. 1

SN
5,
i
B
=

Mainframe

Glass surface =+ 5l

mm@\ gDo gDe

) it

R0
HHTH
e
RS X
i - it
=0
B - as
LS
s
R -
ek
SR
OHER
15

B ||
i
i
i
=5
4

-t
e

600NB1F - 600NG1 | ’fiﬁﬂf‘ﬁ'i‘:ﬁ“mw

) bkl el

‘o Ty i
@ D- @ Ij-l. @ .] Glow plug plate Engine mount(R)

WL Wl 1

Socket screw Socket screw M3 Set screw et 3| B )
BT Em M3 0mm) x 2 EEATEESEM32mm ) x4 43 AT 3 b mm 39.3x16%8.5mm
Q H (o) H ‘

Ly \\,-
M3 Washer M3 Washer o -
MIFI(p3xpBximm)x 2 MATE O p3x e 8xIimm)x 4 l

L. i Yo

Fuel line gromme
FEEEE
22X p7xe11x4.8mm

Fuel line grommet
HEREE
2 2xe7xg11x4.8mm

nkguard

Fuel tank

Grommet

i EES R CF Bottom bracket

I i AR

2mm

Fueltube Fuel tank nipple

& I8 4 :
. . — @2, 5% ¢4 .5x70m m [ r'!a Gk ‘sefow
[ 6BQNBZ ] mgggﬁscrwd ;zaliﬁﬁ’ﬁ?

LRE - )
g3 gpBximm

i 3xdmm

Socket screw
‘J:‘ B TEN R
. [ ___I':'I_E}d?mm

T Socket screw
s, S EEATEGH

n\‘rﬂ.ﬂxmmm

Rero

M3 Washer

Socket screw Uk 2y
EERTERS e3xe8ximm
e M 3x12mm
3@%%‘ = Landing skid
& 9x294mm %
200x60.25mm

Skid pipe end cap
HREEFRRE

11




600NB4A |

Socket screw
BT T E AR (M 31 2mm ) x 2

Al I '\1.
\ AT
4

Mgl

Socket head spring screw
B T E B IEM 4xBmm) x 2

© (o

Socket button head screw
4 T P R AR M 3 x5 mm ) x 2

©  (m

Socket button head screw
PP SR M4 xSmm ) x 2

© [

600NB4B

r

(o) |

T
M3 Washer

MATF (e 3x e Bximm)x 4

M3 Specialty washer
M3t @ p3x pBx2mm) x 4

© [ [

Socket screw
PEMTEEEM 3 4mm) x 4

oosagrm>

Socket button head
self tapping screw

YEEBEECEEMNRHTINOMM) x élfjI
e

P31 2mm

e S s
9 5 14 Tmm

e

Enginefan cover (R) -
S5IEERER ) -
g

A  Socket button head screw

5 B AT A

Enginefan\K |
SIEREE . LA ]

Washer(supplied with 50 engine)

M3 Specialty washer

MISER D
©3% pBx2mm Socket button head self tapping screw
i ; & BRI PO B R
gemcgger Bk M3 Specialty washer T3x10mm |

Mi¥sFiam o
pax g Bx2mm

Socket button head self
tapping screw

HEEN AR
T3x10mm

washer
LR S 1 s aa
g% ¢ Bx2mm

Socket screw

MM B
M3x14mm

" Socket screw

amebrace
= e S

EEA TS
) I 3xdmm — — :
M3 Washs 600NB1E |
q:Elx ¢._8x1mm . .I
Socket button head self
tapping screw
HHERGESREHTIA 0mm)xd
s
Clutch
B
Clutch B35 42«1 2mm
O
¢3Sxgd2x12mm
s M6 Nut(supplied with 50 engine) snginefon
05| SR EE HIMOTR 8 :
/ Engine fan cover (L) T
S/ E ER T
-A J L
Soakol Seiaw Engine fan mount
B T SISREE
o bl M 3% 2mm
i= | -
= Washer(supplied
2R with 50 engine)
BT s S 2. 5% g1 4x1 ITII'I_'I
M3 2mm ) Mount the engine
=i Socket button head screw - & fan mount on the
L JR Y | washer.
M 435 m SIEREEGEEITH - 0
Option equipment: NNl
S0Engine
Eal . el

After install the engine into the model, please loosen
thefixing screw and adjust t!:le carburetor and the
engine are at an angle of 90 (Vertical).

SIELE  \MEEFERETRMAICHEANES EEE -

Option equipment:
S50Engine
S 5058

y Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

P lackwies tring suotstpui
AN R A AR SR

12




Recommend sandingthe marked position as below
illustration with awaterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000)
toavoidthe wires of electric partsto be cut.

ERR THERETE  #AFB00-1000X g B - IWHLRF
o B R 1 -

Waterproof abrasive paper
7K i #E

Before fixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter to rotate
the fan and move the fan cover. This is to make sure no any
interference, and then secure the fan cover with a fixing screw.

SEREESIEAREEa) > BAERBIEEIPEE 0 WRIDEEE 0 [ER
TEERURERERTHEEREEERM -

Mixture Servo Mount \
IR SR S %

13




' 600NB1H |

emw O| © | O | © (m ©

Linkage ball A(M3x4) Washer Washer Washer Socket button head screw Socket screw Elevator ball link
TEA M w4 75xB688mm)x B O pSxa7x05mm)x2 O p3xg 55 3mm)x2 FO ¢Sxq7x02mm)x2 Y EEMTEHESEMIxEmm) x 2 EEH

[ (OET]D

BEM25Emm)x1 HENESE « |

' 600NB1G

mw O

|
Ol © Il © [w=o

Bearing Bearing Socket screw M4 Set screw Control shaft collar
B0 g Sx g 9x3mm ) x4 B 3 Tx3mm)x 2 P 7 M3 xEmm ) x 2 WAIE B M Axdmmyx WENFEE $5x46.3x14 5mm) x1

@ ‘l &c%ur gn

ACAUTIOH
x B

Please fasten the elevator
balllink and screws all the

M2 SxBrmm

Linkage ball A(M3x4)
T A M3xdd i ’: o)
¢ 4. 75x8.68mm b

Bearing
L

' EREETN S ¥ EEATASE
o 1 3xEm m -
Washer {7
EO

-

Eo
poSxp7x0.2mm

Washer
ol
pExa7x05mm

Aileron lever
FOREHES

Socket screw

EEA T A
[ 3xEmm
HEXEA
3-Way fuel filter
I W E
Fuel tube
HE
o = Fuel tubeclipB
fur@ Qi X EE
Iy (=]
@ eay Ol
A‘ff A
FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION @& & | (FE5 % ]
Enginestart: Unlock torefuel. Engine Stop: Lock to stop refueling.
el Bl i SIEEIR ¢ BRGEN 48

Fuel tube clip A

Vo

With elevator control lever way in. -

assembly Pressed against FRE SIS R R SRR

the control shaft collar,
i tighten the assembly M4 Set screw | Elevator ball link
| with V4 set screw. : Elavitar i FEEENE

| ; §

%%ﬁ@’% %%E%E i giﬁ:t] IFi::rew CAUTION

ggnT;:rgn!Eshaﬁ collar BT P R T &=

o 3% g Tx3mm :ﬂll aileron lever

'Elevator lever Socket button head screw

THER Socket screw|

B BENTERH

M 3xEmm

p3x g 55x0.3mm

.. Bearing

Bf 3

dSx m 9x3mm
age ball A(M3x4)

PR TEA (M3xd)
w4 75xB.EBmm

poxaTx0.2mm
Washer sparefor

PRagrzn

& Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.
R RN T R A0 (WA

14



- 600NZ6 | ,lmulﬂﬂuf‘fﬂﬁ"ﬁ

lockwhen fixing ametal part.
e e aum

/ N

(T

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
EREEA (M2x 3 51 (0 d75x8.18mm) xB CAUTION
ONES

(@ [‘Hm 3GI3GX Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)

Socket button head self Fly bar system uses outer hole(B)

tapping screw SG/3CXMEWMAM EBAIA)
HEHERCEENRESTI14mm)x12 ﬁmﬁ-%“EEﬂME)

© i

M2 Nut

HIERYE k6 \
k = R RO
' 600NZ8A | -  DS610Digital Servo:

GM UM el - 1.Stall torque/sit i27:9. 6kg. cm(4.8V) |
; " - 12.0kg.cm(6.0V)

- 2.Motion speed/afrigg:0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
. 0.08sec/60 (6.0V)
. 3.Dimension/= v:40.3 x20.1 x 36mm |
| 4Woight/am:52.29 . -

@lamu|
.

Ball link

e « 2

- 600NZ8 |

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
Plastic servo nut DSE10 Servo HEEA (M2x3-5)
Linkage rod(C) Servo horn
T AR(C) o 2x48mm x 1 AES#EES o~

Plastic servo nut
1 IE 23 90 R

Socket button head
solf tapping screw

FHEBEANTNEEL BN
T3 14mm

Socket button head self tapping screw

YHEBRABEE R
T3x14mm

3K CF servo

plate
IERERRRS

3K CF servoplate
R A

W MR IE

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
KA (M2x3.53)

SRS ¥ P
04.75x8.18mm N~ [ \j
: 4 i ji

Linkage rod(C)
Approx 64mmx 1
EE(CHedmm x 1

48mm

15



Linkage rod(Q)
EH(G) o 266 T mm x 4

O DEEENN 20000 NN

Linkage rod(E)
EER(E) o 2x32mm x 2

o

(@Xemm

=Ny,

i il

Keep parallel

Ball link F =
E*’EE ¥ 12 ﬁﬁqli'f
Linkage rod(E)

Approx 50mmx 2

|- ﬁﬂﬂnze ] « % I(E JIS0mm x 2 .
; N i /|

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

EREEA(M2x3 51(04.75x8.18mm) x 3 /

Socket button head self )
tapping screw Tail rudder control rod A

e

=7/
Sema

- s

age rod(G)

dEERTTE ENEETIN 4mm) x 8 Approx. 216mmx 1
A M RS 216mm % | 80mm x 4
@ @ B0mm x4
M2 Nut |< 1897mm
MZERIE x 3 !
L A I:II

CAUTION 187mm

N <

3GI3GX Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)

IGRAGX FTERARERAIA)
BEERRERNAB)

« i1l

s —— & 2 2

@' 289mm lJ }
i =
.\.:5_:-‘ l.--.-.'y

Gy IIS“...E:F'.".

Keep parallel
RAFET

Use the outer hole
B N AL

Fuel tube cap
HEFREE

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
DRMEA (M2x3.5)
¢4 75xE 18mm

W

Tail Servo
FE A5l 1B 23

16



'I_?Eearing ._ EnaNT’I I
: e L .

Front drive gear assembly  ©** #%x4mm 5
Socket button head self
tapping screw

I S G
4 P V ESARAR T2xBmm) x 2

Bearing
B pdx pO9xdmm)x 2

Front umbrella gear
BRI 8
$ 21 2x33.6mm

Bearing

-
-
-

Socket button head self
tapping screw

Y EES O EENR
TZ=8mm

#h

600N Metal Hexagonal bolt

600N == Bearing
R o1 2% 1 8x4mmyx 2
\ o
Bearing
B3
¢4 g Bxdmm
Umbrella gear case(R)
EELEFEE
q}15.5><q:-19><52.5|‘|1m mu'"ﬂﬂ
& it =
Already assembiled by Factory.
e are e gearEase) Before flying, please checkif
15 5% ¢ 189x52 . 5mm he screws are fixed with glue.
o g goohlmn ¢ B RRITEIA
SR SE LB TSR -
2

S L e

A W45 6R M)

. 60HT2 ’ R s

s E
Socket screw lumbrella gear : Socket
- Bea W E Bearing ocket screw
kﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂmﬁﬂ Fo 012, £x18x10mm X 1 8% (o5x0 10xdmm) 2 EEFRSEEMVEEMM)Y )
ive tail unit g

s Socket screw

Bearing -
L1
o 12xa 18xdmm i

Tail umbrella gear
ENBERG

el .2x24.65mm

W Tail umbrella gear %%t%lapé%e (R)
s HEEBRME 40,3x13.5mm
wiy @12 Axl8x10mm
s < Tail rotor shaft assembly
Socket screw FE 1 o i
EIEE P R :
W36 mm

Bearing
o

Socket screw o 5% g 1 0xd mm

EIEE 7 AR
VEx20mm Metal plate (L)
EERT AR
40, 3x14 . 5mm

17




| 60HT2 J ’

lock whenfixing a metal part.
T RS RER SRR AR e

ly a little am ount of T43 thread

[ © (= ® (==

Collar screw

Socket screw Linkage ball A
BEF RIE A (M3:8mm) x 2 HEAMDGE) 0 475:8 18mm) x 1 TEEIRAR(MDBmM) (R 3mm) x 2 f—\

e S

Collar screw [—
© [[Emm  EessvsmEsionm /fm%ﬁm

Socket collar screw @ |:|
Q B EEF R S E R (M3x15mm) x 1 Collar A o
EREEINEA ¢ 2xe3xdmm) x 2
S By
Thrust bearing @ H @ Ch

IHEEHR(05x ¢ 10xdmm) x2 Washer Linkage ball A
25 03x.0 48x0.3mm) x 2 IFEEAMZ:2 5)( ¢ 4.75%7.18mm) x 1

O M3 Nut
MI3FS8E IS

Bearing @

£

CF Tail blade

Socket collar screw
ﬁ/ B
M3 15 mim

Socketscrew

EHEEF B R MW
BE(¢5% ¢ 10xdmm) x2 Bearing Collar M3xEmm
@ ] 85 ¢3x¢ B:25mm) x 2 EHI B EES( o 7x e 8.3x3.5mm) x 1 = Washer
T
R @ a3%a 8xmm
Washer '
FE(¢3xasxImm) x2 Collar CAUTION
@ ml S sl ey Bewing Thrust bearing _ £
(#3xe 49Emm) x 1 n IR : ;
M4 Set serew g5 (0 7x 0 11:3mm) x2 5% 10x4m P AT e o thrust bewrng:
I L R (M4 xd mm) x 1 , ' ;
Tail pitch bell crank sleeve :
gmgpgajggﬁg Slide shaft I[illrfslfr ID
(97 6xgd.7x6.2mm) x 1 E®E8E(eBxe7x17. 6mm)xl FHHELE Tail rotor holder
g LR S IS

Please tighten M2xBmm collar screw firmly but nat o
tightened. Over tighten the screw will cause the.i
of tail rotor shaft unsmoothly.

HMM2xBmmE ERMEEREENE - BEERS

&CAUTIDH
+ B
While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 onthe thread. Please do not use R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to
avoid damages while maintenance or repairs.

HEIEMIEEN - EEARABET4RHE
BEtwRENLBSRE  DE%0®

Collar
Assembling Umbr EETRERD S

sure the gears me
FEiH% - B HUATH

EMNEHETE S

a7 xg T1:3mm

Bearing holder
ERERESE

Slide shaft oo Linkage ball A(M2x2.5)

EEREBE a7x ¢ 11x3mm  EEEEAM225) 94 757 .18mm

5 B

Tail rotor hub
=g AR
& 10%39mm

60HT2A
© | =

Socket collar screw
EEEA e ERR(M3x16mm) x 2

©

M3 Nut

M3msseRiE « 2

\

EO
: g 3xqg 4.8 3mm

Collar
ErNiERELEE

a3xad.9x5mm \@

Metal tail contro =
= WS M

Tail pitch bell crank sleeve

ElFEHERTEE
a7 BxgdT¥.2mm

Bearing

B
3% 462 Emm
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

IFEEA (MEx3E)
\% o— %3
g/ a3 g 480 3mm

Socket collar screw

BEASBEEERMS
M3 x15mm

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

2 NS HHHE 2 5E Al M S BE S L |EDBIE -

18




Already assembled by factory, E— ; : 2

pleasehr"mte to check ";gai n. W When assembling into the tail boom, please When assembling the tail boom,

DRs e - B S iR apply some oil on the surface, to make it please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1

T = smooth during the assembling and keep it EEERREEIYEE®E .5 1EBEL
M3 Nut vertical with the torque tube for smooth

M3 85 1R 18 rotation.

B\ EEM - ARF LRSI - Ll TIEREA B O

Torque tube i
=l B 8 49 NEHRERENEE  BERSBEIER

Socket screw
BEEMSEIEE

M3x12mm P P, Socket collar screw
X fi BEE M7 EE E R
s , M3 x22mm
Tail control guide - ." Tail boom
RIS EER "3 C EMEE M3 Special

, washer ~"3K CF Horizortal e ]
ool e stabilizer Vertical <ty
. &m £l hle stabilizer mount ,
. EEETEE -
> Stabilizer mount B §
Socket ulf/@ s (Upper) N
i S O KERBE L _
ERR#H N Socket collar screw m
T4x10mm 7 -- . EEANNAREERG
T M3x22mm E
; . M3 Specialty
= \ washer
g \ M mES gl

p3x48:2mm

Stabilizer mount (Lower) Ball lin
i ; HFREE T EFEE

Tail boom brace set @\ :

SR / S M3 Washer

M35
¥, ¢ 3xg Bxlmm
‘Socket screw

[EEEF 7R iR
W3 %5 mim

Before assembling, please wrap .
the tail boom with a scotch tape
(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm) /
to avoid the mount slipping.

ErEE TS SR R B (0. 03-0. Qo=

BEEE - gy EEean Egn?ﬁgggg%? Etail pushrocg

60HT5A

( A
[ [

Socket self tapping screw
Ea‘émagmﬁﬁtmxlﬂmﬂ

Ball link |:| =
BODTEIFEE x 2 Bearing
<\ EEe8xe14xdmmyxl ]

60HT1A |
©

Socket screw
EE P EEHMIx12m

aring on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may
sembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the
2lper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail

op - EBCASTMBMNPESMEHWR X BAEENR  EEHHRABENE
THCEEERESDNRBRETTE/NEEDAIEH -

. E | Blearing Qil Neutral point Torque tube mount helper

== T e :

| . .J.,-BJ;; w14xdmm A of torque tube gﬂgif:ﬁgfgl;ng tube) . 1
M3 Nut [:> R orque tube
VB s x 4 \

EEEE) #U1iT / =2l
,/i” : i i fézm
1

7 .".!"." o .F.F.FJ_’I.I:' e
]
4 Tube end
Tube front axy
1 =
: . - 2 : - Torquetube bearing holder
Spray Silicone ol inside the tail boom Bearing Trim 5~ 7cm @ 88 5= B o14x 620 7x13mm

60HT4A l B R & 3R 1S~ T
© [F—m

Socket collar screw

&C%UTE N

Approx. 280mm

BEANEEERMKMI22mm) x 2

m

S Zalmim Skewed Torque tube bearing holder

will interfere with torque tube rotation
and cause unusual vibration.

ERNERETESHECNBREERTIER
ERREREIME

M3S ialt h
M3 Specialtywasher . | LBOHT2
© [ F@ [ i

Socket screw
Els/7 BtRHM3BEBmm) x 2

Socketcollar screw
EBEMA S BE ERMMIx22mm) x2 &cgunou
i B

@ H After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve to
recommendeq pgsition, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
M3 washer M3 Specialty washer control rod with instant glue. :
== = 2 EETSEETEREEERUEE  SHEETIFEEEELAEREE
MEEST( ¢ 3% g Bxlmm) x 2 ) M35 8 S g 3x g BxZmm) x2 e BT AR B E O

19




’ 600NB1G } High/Low throttle speed setting
PSS (R

ol P —— ;
Socket screw IR 38 20 BLINR T &
EER T EEM 31 2mm ) x 2
~ NI A4 L Linkage rod(C)
600NB1 H Approx. 64mm| 48mm 35mm

— % {2(C)#u64mm
Socket button head self Cgrburetor lever ; . 4
tapping screw {38 2l ]
HHEEBEREEESRWHTIEmmM) x 2

Gyro Mount
ISR B
M3 Specialty washer
MRS Ol o 3x ¢ 8x2mm) x 2

Please assemblethe Glinkagerods inside
the servo horns to avoid anyinterference

/| caused by the canopy.
CEREEEARERRESEITRE TS MES

Socket button head self tapping screw
YHEREENTS
T3x8mm

\

M3 Specialty washer G
MRS TR IO " M3 Specialty washer
3% BxZmm MiWmEE O

f3IxX pBx2

m
el

Socket screw

HEEn ST
P31 Omim

'600HT1A |
| mREs

Socket screw

Frame mounting bolt
BSiE

) Socket screw k1I".ilgﬁ?ge_tz:ialt*_vg washer
i : HEE I EWES Ik 2
W8 Py e MSE;'I E_r:'lkm_lﬁjﬁ. 3% ¢8x2mm

EEATEHSMIx 0mm) x 12
Socket button head screw M3 Specialty washer
! =EFER S EERMIEmm ) x 1 YWSFE T Ol pIx o Bx2mm) k12
W lockwhen fixing a metal part.
.m&t.&éj Gk § ERRC.ET

[ i CAUTION Socket button head screw
Lo B R 4 P P TR R

= = = = — M3x3mm

When tightening a screw to a plastic part, please tighten it firmly, but not Tail Baom fixing =

over tightened, or they will strip. S E =12 i
s A RBITEELEE - BERDRERD - MEEaEN0EESIES 5

20



600NB3 |

Socket collar screw
FHEA S E M Es (M3 x20mm) x 1

M3 Nut
VAIEEREIE X 1

)

f R a - : ? :l "“:HF -
60NH12 =
Iy L
M4 Set screw o
VAL E AR (M 2 T
" : b - M4 Nut Ii')i
T — M4 S E .
 600NZ8 | /
= =) X
' ™
O _— il ‘ o il
Linkage rod(D) _ Vil
i 00 #39 5mm k2 Uk N
[ ]
———dt
| x4 )
e Linkage rod(D)
bU00NHGb A 60.5 2 |39.5mm 3
B00NHEA prac sosm
e o Lock collar
; THETH

Socket collar screw
BEEMT AR ER M H2Tmm) x 2

i
M4 Nut
WREE x 2
S

Main drive gear set
= et i

BITE A7 B B
M 3x20mm

M3 Nut
WElaie i

Socket collar screw

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,

but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder
and result in danger.

HECRREMETSASEEND AR =NREERRE  ROEABE -

Socket collar screw

HEMNTTEHERS
M 427 mm 600D PRO Carbon fiber blade

BOOD PROGES =K 8§

@1 0% g1 5x7mm

“"'ﬂ

o
b8,

21



7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SE&#RES

Battery of receiver Eggé?;t?llatmn *

B e Gyroinstallation 1

Pt e |

/y @ m@@

Hook and Loop Tape(fuzzy) # Fr

PR 5 (TS ) o o G

Hook and Loop Tape A

(hooked) : [ ﬂ

BRI 505 155 ) a0 12 P8
Receiver mount = 2
B U 38 @

K =
RCE-G600 Governor
RCE-GROCE ES
ﬂ'v i)
i o
g1 ©
BEC voltage regulator : m
BEC ff ¥ 33
o @ m
Option equipment:
50 Muffler
¥ \} SHEER - IRERNEE
Gyroinstallatio
iy =i
= v Gyro installation 2
L FEmiENE 2

a Gyro Mount
R EE

¥ Hook and Loop Tape

X S

Receiver mount

N % I 3R PE

Hook and Loop Tape
B0 W

BEC voltage regulator assembly
BEC ik iE 38 16

22




8.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION RiRs5EEREERE  aALIGIN I//

.
Tail rudder control rod A
Approx. 216mmx 1

r EREEHERA 21amm x 1
|< 197 mm H
5 is)

187mm
Linkage rod(c-k

Approx. 80mm x 4
VTG #HE0mm = 4

Blmm
| - 1 L 1 ]

“ 9 |< STrmm ._

& O (e e O @ \
C n“n
0 [ﬂ H!] :
Sl @ T
o9 '. -
1 Q.
@ I

/4

- i L) =~ A et FOH &5 7
®
Canopy
= =R
%
Canopy nut
WEIETE
Canopy clip
wERD

" 600NC1 | //‘1

Socket button head self

tapping screw
¥ HEEATEBEN RS
T3xGmm

Landing skid nut
BMEHE

Wedge under Landing skid Completely. jj
BERIIEREEAHY .
J A0DER]




&=

AicE

o

M2

.
14

o

th
L
r
O
-
<
(.4
-
(1),
>
-
=
-
<
L
=
2
=
o]
L
=
a4
-
O
L
—
=
o

Battery of raceiver

Gyro installation 2

oo NS 2

=188 4t A
Sarvo .o Installation
Sl > L
g Saaisde ) )
=}
. ? - & E ZAUINER] memmesenn
] —— i
O~ 1 oo
$ | = i— B,
Hecaives - . 600N Carbon fiber tail control pushrod
EHR Approx.676mmx 1
EE GOONH i = 2412 #) BT76mm x 1

Ll o

G65Tmm

Option equipment:

847Tmm

BEC voltage regulator
BEC i@ %28

RCE-G600 Governor
RCE-GROCEE 22

S50 Muffler
SR IRERENEE

2% g 4x500mm

HITEC - FUTABA 7CH receiver wirin
HITEC.FUTABA TCHIEW SRR ERE

sl
CH3

Rudder

e
CH4

Gyro
iR

(CHS)

Gain channeal wire

E RTINS

Pitch
e

7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX heli.

You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
m_m:mruq Aileron, and especially Pitch(CHE) and Gyro(CH5) controls.

Wmmumﬁmmmmﬁﬁﬁ_mﬁmmmmﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬁ B T3PS - FIEfE - A -

EXEEN - INoILISHE il S SR ARRIIEERE CHh) fMlee (06 -

IR 7CH receiver wiring
IR 70HE

”_._._E_z_n.

ﬁ

ZH1

Battery of receiver ;

Bl

CH1
CH2

oo

(CH7)
Gain channal war

BE AR

4.8~ 5.8V
| EiRsEn 4.8-5.80
—
Battery
=
e
r—r—

CH3
CH4

CHS
AL 1
aux 2

¥ channel
receiver

8 F BN

7-Channd Receaiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX heli.
You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
m_m:& or, Aileron, and especially Pitch(AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.

Wmmuﬁﬁmwmmwgﬁﬁﬁ -REVEIE FHANEER K « BF TIBPT - SE - w_._mam
Wﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂ44@@%&@@%&%.%%??%%?;\,Eﬁmmﬁ_x

24



11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @igzsa ez AULIGN I//

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
IR TE R e B S 5128 - & CBECEIREN O EITERIE -

JR Transmitter/Servo

JRIEIT 2R FEE SR B (R

Positions of CH2 - CHE are exchangeable, After assembling
as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
mode), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate
servo (or two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch
(REV) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three servo
move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CH& on
the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions
of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and CH3.

(H? - CHAOTE 1R & + S cr = BB A TR 0C™ 1205
fﬁ@fiié} %ﬁﬁ # (7ol & t% . %‘%gﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ]@?ﬁ?ﬁ
i T A0S + TR IR R R0 5 SR Y (REY) IR B2 - BB AR
BE T TR aﬁa‘ﬁﬂg%g WASH OB 1T _'%IF:E_{E ' EER
ggﬁﬁgﬁ:gﬁramﬁéu (E1ER s » G SWASH (H7 - (43
(TEEIF :

FUTABAMHITEC Transmitter/Servo
FUTABA/HI TE C3E =23 118 [SAH 28 BAR

Fositions of CH1 - CHE are
as photo (Note:Set the
mode), pull throttle stick

angeable, After assembling
under CCPM 120 degrees
pward. If one swashplate
servo (or two servos) moves yard, adjust reverse switch
(REV) o itter to =5 upward. If three servo
movet e tra +-) of SWASH CHE on

Aileron:CH1| Pitch:CHE |
EIEE-CH) ﬂEﬁHﬁ

et ak - m d. When the actions
I 8 | (B~ 2  Hrer Ai 1d Elev: travel values of
Pitch:CHE : Aileron:CH1' R L o b RN VA CH2.
R | M ST Ra@ ISR S T (R
e S Sk | L = ) i (P {tch) 2

g S e
b0 S E L - o Bl
E0R ) ConRRTERE . ey
BT S - (@B S C1] - (0

v W
12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING fERERERPURRERE Al IGN I//

Recommend to choose Head L¢ for Gyro and t evolution mixing(RVIVIX) mode on the transmitter, then set the
gain switch on the transmitter a _ o to Headlock mode. The gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting,
connect to BEC ! ork o ' rs N ote: When turn on BEC power, please do not touch tail rudder stick
and the helicopt hi ' 3 s ail servo arm and tail servo at a right angle(90 degrees), tail pitch assembly
must be correct e travel of tail rotor shaft for standard neutral setting.

(08 (5 R - @R 8 % IR BRI R R TR E R EEEERREEREER
e mm&%fs e L L e e R "

# 70% TH b 28 52 7E S0 : ; 3 =t 15
73 06 0% (3 3R 7 SRIRSHBINH = SRS (ol 28 11 Y O EERHEALEERERHTENPEUE IRTREREPIIRRE -

| TAIL NEUTRAL S L | | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [P#fficr i |

After setting Hes ode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly i5as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
[EREEETREQHERE PiichEHEHLTEEBEUE - 52 PilchEZREFxED the gyro to"REVERSE".

AARREHERORERELE - FRRERESDRR  $TERIREEED  EEREEIERE

BE REGESUBEEEE - SERD BEEEL -

Middle tail o "
pitch assembly. all servo horn
EPitchpP B ED RIS

Tail case set | A

eI lq_;

Tail moving direction

ERESH

Trim direction for

tail servo horn.
EEFSELE ST

9-/ T

25



13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING EiesRipiBrIse AULIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —fl#/TiE5%
GENERAL FLIGHT
—RRTER
Throttle Fitch
P i
5] VT | o
4 0%
5| mmr | o
2 A0%
gl 0% o s o

5itn
B /S BPS0%/P1tchd--2°

3D FLIGHT 3D RiTiED,

| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
iHPY ik
i) 100% A0~ 17
4 7%
3 B0 +5
2 63%
1 TO% a
00% F----mmmmmm o .
wel |
70% | :
6% r———= ! |
60% - *: “““ T ; i
| | | |
i 2 3 4 ]
Throttle Curve(Simple Asrobatic Flight)
Erh i T R HPSEE
)
L= N, = S ['IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Stick ppsil\bn at I'I'lHd|E|"T|I'Imﬂh 80%/Pitc Throttle Fitch
RO BPI60%-65%/ Pitch OF HPe 130
5| "TPus +10- +12
g | B0%~63% Midde o
—_— 5.3%{.5&;]:]3
1 vy 4047
= ..' 5 = ... :" 1m% _
‘ﬁf = : A
Stick position at low/Throttle ﬂﬂ%ﬂPilch—ml 42
FEFR{EE GBPY100%/ Pitch-10--12 60%— 65%

1.Pitch range: Approx.t13 degrees.

TR 2.1f the pitch is set too high, it may cause motor overload.

ANETEN 1. e gIEN YT

2. BAIERGERTE ¢+ OIREEHSI55EE - |
1 2 3 4

Throttle C urwe( 30 Flight)
SHRRTEIUBPEE

:
|
:
j




14.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL EzxsZiERRY

Featuresl)&::3 84

1.Compact design, easy use, simple setting with great speed control performance.

NOTE: Magnets must b
cut out the speed control function.
2.See Fig. 2, install

range are coirect.
between the sensor and the magnet.)
the setting is completed.

curve of transmitter must be set as regular setting.
8.Two conditions- Governor will be enabled:

he sensor on the main frame, and check if any interference caused by the engine fan.
3.Before connecting to the governoir, first please check the rotation direction (clockwise/anti-clockwise) of throttle servo and travel

(1)Turn on the governor switch, and LED light is green. (2)Throttle position >30"; and more.
9. When the governor turns on, the rotation speed of the engine is controlled by the ATV (%) which is the channel chosen on the

4" step. The following chart is ATV setting and engine rotation speed for Futaba and JR transmitters. The rotation speed of main
blade is converted according to the engine ratio of original helicopter.

St I smagnets on the mounting hole of the engine fan with CA glue or R48 glue, the north pole of one
magnet (mark N) faces'up and the north pole of the other magnet faces down.
st be firmly secured. If the magnet falls from the engine fan during the flight, the governor will automatically

NOTE: Do not run the engine before completing the throttlie limit setting, to avoid the throttle travel error or servo reversion.
7.When normal, the throttle curve is straight (0%/50%/100%). When ldle, the throttle curve cannot be lower than 50%. When the
governor fails, it will go back to the governor OFF mode. Therefore, even though you have installed the governor, the throttle

Throttl
2.Speed resolution: 0. 1RPM P RS
3.Speed stability accuracy: within 1% (Steady State)  BEEReE _ -
4.Not apply to S9251 « S9256 and other 760 ;. s servos. ik R 2 }7 Tl?ar%ue gn;

1 Liﬁrﬁisﬁﬂf%% T HREMENDRTE AEEBRNEERR - | . o T w— CH3
2. E%ﬁﬁgﬂ RPM - ok Gavesrar e cHs
3.ERR FIUJP\] steady state) - e ar e
1 RBASG25T ~ 562568 760 u Sfal BHER - EHE? emer N A, D AUK
I R Throttletravel setting Receiver
Specifications E GEE /R E HITERER Eéﬂmn;l}:;?n;ime}
1.0Operating voltage:DC4.5V-6V 1. TIEZ=RE:DC 4.5V-6V - *
2.Consumption current:<20mA@4.8V D 4FEEF: <20MARA. BY -
3.Direct detection of engine rotation speed R El I
4.Speed control range: 10500~21000RPM / ﬁ?ﬂﬁﬂ}% l[iIEE?IWElWJDQPM )
S-S6rwo FINY oIk pan WC 1-=2ms, 5. 13 RS8P WNES 3% 1 -2ns » FSEA S9251 - SO266%760u SIS
< i ~ells 2 = o :
not applyr to S9251 ,59256,nthera?60uﬂsservos. 6. T VER EE E-20C-85C -
6.0perating temperature range:-20C~85C 7 T EREE B: 0%-95% -
7.0Operating moisture range:0%~95% ' _{ ¥ :h’h = ;’5: _ _
8.Case size(body):28.5x26.2x9mm 8.7 AR U 28.5x26 . 2x9mm -
9.Signal wire length:160mm Qﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ lEnEJmm:
10.Sensor wire length:250mm 10 ﬁf@ﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁ £5Pmm ’
11.Weight:10g(including wires) 112 5: 100 SR -
12.Accessories: Magnet x2pcs 12.8c#F: EE%E%EMDCS *
Screw (T2.6x6) x2pcs ¥ EITR 7 17 e
Sensor Nut x 1pc A 28 Bl TE (R 4EXIpE
Instruction Z7 5 £ 53 04
S Nut
Fm;;“?lf faces up rﬁ?ﬂ-laggﬁﬁ!ﬁ
T
>, S pole faces up
ﬁ SR I
(l> Sensor
A8
Englnefan
»:In order to bg
operation, pi i
* R AXES Ea

4.Choose an un-used switch for governor ON/OFF switch. Connect the yellow sign wire of the governor to the receiver's channel.

Then connect the governor to the power and make sure that turning on the switch is for Governor ON and off is for Governor OFk
(Green LED ight is governor ON mode, and Red LED light is governor OFF mode)

5.When connecting the governor to the power, LED light is on. When the magnet is lapped over the sensor, the LED light will be off.
(If the LED isn't off, please check the polarity of the magnet and check if the wire is well connected and check for the distance

6.Adjustment of throttle travel: First place the throttle stick at the lowest position, and then turn on the transmitter. After that turn
on the receiver. When the LED light is on, press "Throttle Travel Setting" button on the governor for 3 seconds. While the LED
light flash, please place the throttle stick at the highest position. Then the LED light will be off and later be on again, it means

27




14.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL EzBZEERRY ALIGN I//

1
2
3
4 .3%
5

b

7

8
9.

JE—CREEMEREE RN @B (FECIREE R/ N - —fN@E T - LICASRACEE B TS| B SR B @ - -
HEM WHAEEFRE  SRODEHARKRE » EXRBHEBDECS ERIEE -
B _Br2E RS ERASZRRAELE  TRESSEEAREL TS NER -
E%EEEEETJ  SLiEEBPI AR 2R NS REAETEESLERE
—E@Hr e LR ERNRERRE  (EREREFFERNUEHER » WREXRBN BT MEREI BB LHBILFRENEE  BERE

EesE CSREBEILER - DEEHBEEREI - RBASEEREN(REEFRIVGERS CHLEDRIKE » EEFRILEDRALE) -
TERSBELERE LIDER - EHEARBABESHE » LEDBRH -

(JOLEDRIBH » TR EWHWITESERE T REEBESERE » BASREMBEHESERET )
SAPIITIERUMIE : SoiEHBPIE R RIERENE - HREHBERITE  HEEENBER  ELI0RBREE RS LR ER =M% » LD
ﬁﬂﬁ!ﬁ BEEH OIS EHYN ESRUE HEBRRHEEN =L - BlTHNEREESE -

MOEM KRBT EERBPITIER EAIL)Z) B85 8 LIS BPFITEERNBEARBRE BN
-EF?E%@?‘HDW@]H#% #® (0%.50%100%) » 1d1e;BPIHRIREE B O {ERD0% @ BlEB L EER R » BXE00 0P RILEBEKBESR
HETVRERE » AREERSKVEHT REFEERERRI -
.Eﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁiﬂﬁﬁﬁ H: (DEREHEMBEY - LEDR&RIE - (2)BPINTE >30%L0L -

EPEERLIER » SIBAEFRIZHESBRATEERERTESE ATV B0 (%) RETEE » TRMBFuLabaBRIREHR 88ATVER EEE 5|
EBERNFRE - TRENDBFBEKFEHES BRES|I FELLBRRF -

FUTABA PCM 10242 FUTABA T14MZ JR PCM10S49X
L3484 T-REX 600NSP T-REX 600NSP T-REX 600NSP
Engine speed |Main blade speed8.5:1 Engine speed |Main blade speed8.5:1 Main blade speeds.5:1

ElET h FHEEEES. 5: | 51 %085% FHESEES 5 | F HesagiEs. 5: 1
10% 10500 1235 1235
20% 10500 1235 1235
30% 12000 1412 1235
40% 13700 1672 11200 1318
50% 1565 12400 1459
60% 1712 13600 1581
70% 15800 1859 14850 1747
80% 17100 2012 16000 1882
90% 2470 18340 2158 17200 2024
100% 2470 19700 2318 18450 2147
110% 21000 2470 20860 2454 19640 2311
120% 21000 2470 21000 2470 20760 2442
130% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
140% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
150% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470

NOTE: Ifthe LED light is off, please check ifthe magnet is lapped over the sensor. Please turn the magnet position

_ of engine fanto let the LED light on. ] i i
SEUBEREEEREZR  BEUERHARMASES r B IEAREHTE - FErERE -

28




15.2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL c1RESZEERRE ALIGN I//

Features I 8835 BA

1.Due to the unique 2 in 1 design, the regulator's functions provide power to the receiver, servos, and the internal glow plug
ignition system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.

2.The linear regulator design results in no interference to the receiver. The required input power may only consist of a 2 cell
Li-ion or a Li-Poly battery.

3.When the integrated power switch is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED's and ignition indicating LED's will
illuminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug ignition function.

RIEE SN e s LR e el i S R
F0E E i-fonakLi-PolyveE 5 ECEE z ¥
%% E%B ;ET&ITIEE—J‘:]A? e LhEE » OIFRIESRHIE J@;ﬁigﬂA%E g gﬂﬂ Connect Positive portto glow plug

e terminal.
1T EMENEEOZHENEE

-:_ur-\'.l I—-

|I Voltage indicating light
Specifications = 5278 18/ 80 {+ | mmELe
: R ’ | Red light i1
1.Input Voltage: DC 7.4V 2 cell Lithium or Li-Poly battery | Orange light i
2.0utput Voltage: DC 5.8V(BEC)/1.5V(Glow Plug) G Gk Iighi: -
3.Max. Continuous Current: 6A Green light -
4.Weight: 53.5g (including wires) Green light 3=

5.Regulator size: 80x30x13.3mm

Control board size: 35x24x10mm \--m N BE.EE E:, E‘; sy Pl

1. A SBR:DC 7.4V 2CE LL%%% a lniton i for

2 8HE®:DC 5.8V (BEC) /1.5V(Glow Plug) f&ﬂﬁ;ﬁfﬁ;ﬂ:t"e i By

¢ N EIEER LS JEED Eﬁﬁ%lﬁﬁiﬂ*ﬁ%

4.88:53.59 (E#RA) B ;

B. R : [ BEEEB0x30x13. 3mm > ag s

R R35%x 24 %10mm 2IN1 Vﬂm g}
\ 2 [N 1BECHE Mgl Power switch
( 7.4V 1900mA o
Instruction % {6 R 0H i,@a tery for Re

Receiver and Servo Voltage Regulating Functions:

1.The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a series of lightsiwhen turned on. lithe entil five:light array is illuminated then
the battery is fully charged.When the voltage drops below 7./6V the three gre€n ligh ': - Willltum off. USE CAUTION: Once the
green lights are no longer illuminated the battery can o 2 safely used for a sing ight. When only the single red LED is lit,
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL The batten Itage has bee “r n Iuw, and must be recharged before its
next use.

2.1t is imp ortant to note that not all servos are designed t Its, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253,
9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital'servo are not capable ofhandling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing specifications
of the servo before attemptingto opeia 5.1V inline voltage Step-Down may be purchased and is recommended
for use between the gym and the tail servo, and :.:m'_:.ir S that are not designed to handle 6V. Please note that some servos
are designed for runming d may | uiré a voltage step-down.

135 En{E R KR TRElia -

| A ERE ERE IR BT TS SREATRET: BROESEREST.0/5 CRESRE  MTS
BRI T AVAS BB /Bt R oLy R » a2 PN |

2 &P BfEI AR 2340 - FUEADES2 /1 - O 5IRBRBRRERBENC 255 0256% ¢ (T IBRUNEIRE RES I MSAE B THRIE + FTLUER I BE A (SR 28 5aE S N0 5. 1V
[k IR S5 SR S P URERERER i (5 S ) "SSP i 23181  FR ISR 5 T0 ViR A\ BDG A8 RIA/A fE R & 28 -

Glow Plug Ignition Systesi Funct

1.Start by connecti Wwires using the included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and move the
power switch to the on position. Depress the "START" button on the control board. The green and the orange lights will
illuminate. When'this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15 seconds, the control board
will stop igniting the glow plug. If the engine has not yet been started, the process can be repeated by simply repressing the
"START" button. The Ignition system is designed to automatically shut off once the engine starts running. To ensure that the
system is operating properly, check to make sure that the orange and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running.
In the event that the lights are still illuminated once the engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip from the
engine.

2.If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited. Please
check to see if the element of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip is not properly connected to the glow plug.

3.If the Glow plug is short-circuited or the lead dip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light will be
illuminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the system will automatically
shut off the power to the output leads.

NEEEEN BT

1. {KEFRT BETAERE - ISR - EE0 T RAIERR AT START # « R NETBIRICEEEERRE - T NEECEERND -

BN AR50 - 15EEEIREES - WIFEFENENES » BIFBE—ZU START 2 « (RS NE S 28REEs « PILIS IR - BRRE - felE

TSI 5R IR B » B AR RS IEIRRT -

EIETSTART 8865 » HBIE TR - RRNEFERERRN  BRENEFNNREESHBEE  JEERIREERTNEEERF L -

SR MNEEFT IR OUERETR ( EIRER ) ﬁ%l@%%ﬁ%ﬂ# ST T START 52 » #LE8 (SHORT) I8 B5iE + M 1R SR EEEIREISIRED

ERENEEEDEENRERRNES EHE SN -

™2

NOTE: Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not tighten the
wires of regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the operation of the helicopter.

T AEHRRUBRRIEICSSEEREEFEETE - RESHNSRIEFZIMEDTE - DEEFREERARSAEIEFRRIENR -

29




16.GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL GBEERERERERE  ALIGN I//

FeaturesER &

@Utilizes Silicon Micro Machines (S.M.M) sensor with excellent stability to dramatically reduce in-flight tail drifts.

@Utilizes AHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) to compensate any drift caused by wind direction and force , as well as
unintended yaw induced by helicopter itself during flight maneuvers.

@ Tailor made specifically for use with high speed digital rudder servos. This gyro festures high sensitivity and minimal
reaction time, fully utilizing the potential of modern high speed digital rudder servos.

@Suitable for all sizes of helicopters, from micro indoor to large 90 size glow helicopters.

@Metallic dampening plate builtinto bottom gyro casing, dramatically increasing anti-vibration and anti-interference abilities.

@Features 1520 ;s pulse wide and 760 ;s narrow pulse wide frame rate.

@Digital/Analog servo switchable.

@®Reverse switch.

@Rudder servo travel limit adjustment (ATV).

@®Mode switch for large/mini helicopter.

@Delay adjustment.

@®Gyro locking mode and gain can be adjusted remotely from the transmitter. @ E= 1520 | sEAFSSE760 | SfE BRER -

@FEAS. M MY M L nE s - REEENEEE - XIEEFEEERFEREIRE - @21/ FALE FR = LR -

@:%FAHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) BN ERWERRLHIRE X OERLIOEHNIR -
FHEERAEG - BOSLEERRAIRRITZEMEEZRFS - ] QOLIMITEMRITERRE -

0L AsELECMBETITE  EEsEHEEAENERIEE  E2REBEREEE @X/WEESEETNLIR -
EEAVEEREAN - @DELAYIZ FIIIEE S8 28 7F -

@3 13K I B B 25 A ROONBE - @ T i 12 28 12 ) i s T,

O FEHEEHEA—BME - RERFAMEGTEEED - DR 0% PR 0% 36 ELAE

Settingtype | 15207604 s DS/AS NOR / REV LIMIT Qe DELRY
EEB e ' :

"STATUS"green |AStandard 1520 |15 Servo | A Digital servo ANommal rotation i ra r T-REX 500/600/700
"STATUS"j#48 A=1520, sERS A Do {i{EAgee ANFRIF# &

for T-REX250/450

"STATUS"red Narrow band 760 | 5 Servo |Analog Servo Reverse rotation |Ri tak
& EX 250/450

“STATUS" §I48 EEG0u sEIRE AsHE L AR EE FEVEZ §%
Setting instruction _See "n'.g in setting _See nn._3 in sefting in setting instructions
Eoe 52008 instructions instructions

SREEN T HIR SRRET IR

NOTE: 1. " A'Default setting - 2. Wrong heli mode will
HiLAREBREE 2 ERNERMEETE

T-REX 600/700 Standar T-REX 600/70042

STEP 1 2 S [ EP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5
L1 el %) 3B LB
- ..: : : E U = 500/700 or
rmui 3D
\% D8 NOR LT
A5 REV seT
ALIGN
andard/Narro Servo NOR/REV Travel Limit Helicopter mode
hand setting Setting Setting /DELAY Setting
8 | AR5 ALLE {EIAE 281E /R E TEERE A B BERE
[DELAYERTE
Diagram a2 GP780 Gyro Specifications Gr78ofeiEERIERS
@®0Operating Voltage: DC 4 .5-7V
Sﬁtg;‘;le-ED @®Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V
i Tl i e N @Angular Detection Speed: 1500 degrees/sec
G inidiontion w0 3D GYRO @®Operating Temperature:-20°C~65°C
e s TR ( O SET button @®Operating Humidity: 0%~ 95%
= ™ b ome T am | R @Size: 26x25x11mm
®Weight: 14g

@®RoHS compliant

@ EFREE: DC 4.5-7V
@S EE R <80mA ©4.8Y
@5 0I&EEE £ 500F /sec
OiR1EEE: -20C~65C
OR{ERERE: 0%-95%

Black wire to "—" port = 26x25%11mm
s :;g 14q
@ FSRoHSIEFiREE

30




DS620 Digital Servo Ds620{i1{FfE2E lllustration EHETEE

@®Speed: 0.09sec /60 degrees(4.8V)
@Torque: 8.0kg.cm (4.8V)

@Dimension: 40.3 x 201 x 36mm
@Weight: 52 .5g(Servo horn not included)
@®1520 /s (standard band)

@3 {F®EE: 0.09sec/60° (4.8V)

Connects to gyro_gain Gain channel connector
channel on receiver | FiEtEEEE
(CH5/AUX) ]
EEENRERERE ]

(CHS/AUX) /!———

Connects to rudder | Rudder channel connector
channel on receiver | FERFEER

0.07sec /60 degrees(6.0V)

10.0kg.cm (6.0V)

0.07sec/60° (6. 0V)

@#&E LD B. 0kg. cm(4. 8Y) (CH4/RUDD)
10. Okg. cm (6. OV) EEEWRENED
@~ : 40.3x20. 1x36mm (CH4./RUDD)
OEF: 52. 29(fFR=HAER)
@1520 u s (RIRFAR)
Gain and Rudder channel mapping diagram &1 2% EH{EEE 2=
Transmitter typeizisz 2= | Rudder channel on ReceiverEftig s #mEFE#02 | Gainchannel on Receivergi SESEET E I 8
JR PPM/SPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2" or "TAUX 3"
Hitec - Futaba PPM/PCM "CH4"(RUD) “CH5"
JR ZPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2" |
Gyro Installation feigEm 28 Axial direction
1. Utilizing the included double sided foam tape as shown in diagram beside, mount il T ——T% 90°
the gyro on a solid platform or designated gyro mounting location on the helicopter. == I
Ensurgdggrp mounting area have proper ventilation and away from heat sources. ¥
2.To avoid drift induced by erroneous k'_aw detection, the bottom surface of gyro must o
be perpendicular (90 degrees) relative to the main shaft.

3

|
L

1

Note: The GP78

Please ensure the following mixing functions (i

2

3.Digital (DS) ]

4.Check the direction of rudder: move the rudder stick on transmitter

3.

.Forinstallation on electric powered helicopters, the gyro should be installed as far
away from the electronic speed controller (ESC) as possible to avoid interference
(minimum Scm).

ARFARDEREEBNCEST . LREBATEBTHTLY

Usage Setting InstructionsEAREEAR

.Transmitter Settings: After powering up transmitter, make sur@é rudder
The i;yro will go through initializing process indicated by flashi
until Initializing is complete, as indicated by a steady lit LED
LED mdmatesggro isin normal mode. -
Issetto 1520 s at the factoryd If £
side and unable to center. For more critically, the
the instruction (Usage setting 2) to chan ge th

1. Then power on the receiver and gyro.
o nottouch the heli ortransmitter sticks
SIMAHTCS locking mode, while red

0 s mode, rudder servo will deflect to the
nd cause the servo burned out. Please follow
D IS used.

eroed on the transmitter.

1th ] @® Throttle to rudder mixing
udder mixing @® Revolution mixing

ion:). GP780 offers compatibility for two tyges of frame rates under digital
ayme tate rudder servos (such as Futaba S9256, 59251, BLS251) are used. Most
uld et to 1520 mode if those servos are used. :

utton for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. When the 1520/760

_ 3 menu. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the frame rate: move the

S to green, the frame rate has been set to 1520 4 s. If you want to set the frame rate to

3 times to make STATUS led chan?_es to red. (Note: The faceplate of GP780 has the settin

1 letters.) Press the SET to confirm the current setting and enter the next setting. The 80

@® ATS
@® Rudder to gyro mixing

.1520 1 s (standard) or 760 / S (narrow
mode. Please set the GP780 to ¥60 m
other servos have 15 ra
To enter the setup mode: P
indicator lit up} ¥ '
stick to left (or ni
760 1 s move the st
values [isted in the eo
will exit setting

ra Selection: Servo speed is of paramount importance in maximizing the gyro's performance.
gyro commands quickly, resulting in the :-"aspeed and precision of overall system. Due to the hlgh
gyro, high speed digital servos such as Align DS650,05620,05520, DS420, Futaba S9257, $S9256, S9254 59253,
ic servos are recommended. Select 'DS" when digital servos are used, and "AS" when analog servos are used.
ode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin f|ashlr_'lq‘. Press the SET button
repeatedly until DS/AS led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo type: move the stick to left (or right) and
STATUS led changes to green, the servo type is set to DS. Move the stick to opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the
Servo tpyye is set to AS. Warning: The use of analog servo under 'DS"mode will result in servo failure.
The GP780 gyros are setto 'DS" mode at the factory. Please set the ?rnper servo tyhpe based on servo used.
e di : : eft/right and check the helicopter's instruction manual for correct

rudder direction. Servo reverse function on the transmitter can be used for reversed rudder. Set the transmitter gyro gain o
channel to normal mode, or press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to center the rudder servo. Adjust the servo horn so it is
gerp_endlcular (90 degrees) relative to the pushrod. Then adjust the rudder linkage length so the tail Bltch control system is within range.

etting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY settlnﬂ. Push the rudder
stick left or right and observe the STATUS LED. Red represents mini/micro helis, green represents medium/large helis. .
The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position correspnnélng_the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick position
and 100% at the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

REERERNRE: GHAEZRER  BERNHARESE  BHEAESBIEWEER @ WIFLEES T EAQELRE  PISETESH
TEGHE  EEEERARB0EDIUEY T ZEFZRDEAHRIRDERER  BENEETEARERRTIERBEEENRE - BT

Fast servos are able
sensitivity of GP¥80
or other similar
To enter the sgtu

R IN=]5] E‘E%%%EEE%EEHH?&% o o )
5GP 780 W 1520 usHhith + BEAT60 0 sFIARIRER - FHREEQRBA/E RO —EV/EEDP  EEEMERFIEMEDRBIRE
? % E‘Eﬁﬁﬁﬂiﬁi?ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ Eﬁﬂg »
NREEERFHE FIITIEER - (R ERRRE (0FF) HEAER ERE
@® ATS @ Pilot authority mixing @® Throttle to rudder mixing
@® Rudderto gyro mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing @® Revolution mixing
BLS2ST) © B DR B0 TS B BB 700 SR A I B AR 520 SR DRI CE SO RIS 20R Bt «

L » Bl D)4 a¥ BN ; F/60S g = s ' Ih7E §EG 2% E & ©
un@ﬁhmﬁgﬁﬂEfﬁﬂ.ﬁ;ﬁ’%ﬁﬂ%ﬂsﬁ'%ﬂﬁmﬂe?j iass ST_MUE@H?&%EEE@ YaPe 8 - ”152{1;?55"9913@3’%@}@??@@%;& B
i AR/ A2 50 (R AR 35 E 18  Fl F; ﬁﬁﬁlﬁ'ﬁiﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁlmiﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁfﬁ GG EREEAREA ( Bl )6 STATUS BB AR r ‘TR
EE A 20U sHRIF ERHTERAERO0USHKRRE - WRBESADITRER RS EEERERN @  STATUS ERBFRIE @ A=5EA/60U sHA
#He (5 :GP/80pEMRERIEERB/ M ERFTRER STATUS'BEaffRENRTEE) - RERMEE SET'B—NOE AN BRE ' SiE
T ARHITEEE  GP780=E 8RR EmS -

DS/ ASKELE (SRR 8822 15 {5 A 38 20 F & = W RAPC IR SAD 12 6E - EARSFEN{ERIR - FLEETIED = MEPpIg @ x H s < » 8 J( R IEHEA) WEE « &5
IRGP7B0EAHERZNREIEEEEHE ' FIUERAITIEDR S RIS EE 28 - WALIGN DS650 ~ DS620 ~ D5520 ~D5420 ~Futaba 59257 ~ 59256
~ 59254 ~ SO253 B OB BZAMRE  LIEBESREWEE - T O I8 SET e EATHEER TET, - BIR SET §2EFEDS/ASH#IE + ( DS/AS
BRESRIE ) FlLfEERE BUDS STATUS Ak I8 )T EE EAS(STATUSRILIE T 28 - )

B EDSEN FEZASHEILORSFSENEMRBES  AERHMGR EEDIET » BETHAERNGRBHEEEEFEMNES -

(9%
g




I BEREGRBEPEHDNREBEEER: TORIEMNRER BWAEREARBEINNOQEEIEE - SAIEES EOLERE AV E it {6 4E 28 £ &
BHE -5 GP780L)RAYLIFIE F M TS FF IRGP/780AY SET "§22f) - EEMAMRSHFRHAEPURMMUE L - BEARKS - BOREEENR EZREG
REESSE  EEFESEREEEREP I tchiZfEE D -

; Middle tail

s Tail servo horn pitch assembly.
Utilizing DS620 rudder servo as an example, the recommended (7 B Je0Es - = Pitchiz 518 &
Iocatiors'i’of linkage connectionisthe secopnd holefromthe center | -éa%',g%se s?t_gplmmﬁﬂﬁm :
onthe servohorn. The ideal distance fromlinkage connection e 5
to servo center is 10mm. E 2
L E = Gl - R RS SR O M R B IR B BRI —3, » = T
RO LRy R PR SARERESL - ERR e

5.Setting of gyro direction nor/rev: Check the gyro direction by moving the heli on the yaw axis while holding by hand. Observe the
direction gyro is moving the rudder servo. If direction is incorrect, switch the direction switch on the gyro to compensate.
To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing.
Press the SET button repeatedly until NOR/REV led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the _
Servo type: move the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the servo direction is setto NOR. Move the stick to
opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo direction is set to REV. 5 o :
tI:'irr'!'ln : Flying with reversed gyro will cause the heli to spin out of control. Please double check the direction before attempting to fly
e hell.
6.Rudder Servo Travel Limit Adjustment: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until the STATUS LED flashes.
At thIS_PDInt the rudder servo will be centered. Press
the SET button repeatedly until LIMIT led is lit. While observing the heli tail, gradually move the rudder stick on ;zrour transmitter
left until the tail pitch sliaer reaches its mechanical end(without binding), then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds until
STATUS LED flashs red. Now perform the same for right rudder: move the rudder stick on your transmitter right until the tail
pitch slider reaches the other end, center the stick and wait 2 seconds for LED to flash again. This will set the travel limit of the
servo on both sides. Insufficient rudder servo travel limit will result in decreased rudder performance, while excessive rudder
servo travel will overload therudder servo and cause failures.
Caution: Rudder travel setting can not be below 50%, or else GP780 will not register the setlings. If excessive travel is observed
even after performingthe above rudder travel adjustments, please relocate the rudder servo linkage ball closer to the center of
servo horn.
7.Gyro Gain Adjustments: For radio with GYRO function, gain can be adjusted using this function. The AHTC E{'eadins lock) gain is
set by ad{ustlng_the GYRO sgttln_?f between 50% to 100%, while the normal mode gain is set by adjusting thedGYRO setting between 0 to
49%. Actual gain settings will differ among_st different helis and/or servo. The goal is to achieve as high's in as possible without the
tail osclllatl_n%_(wag ing), therefore such adjustment can only be done under actual flight conditions. % i
Suggested initial settings are 70~ 80% during hover, and 60~70% during idle-up conditions. _
Gyro gFaln can be increased or decreased after observing the presence of tail oscillation during fli
Note: For radio systems using 0-100% as gain adéustment under hea_dlnEq lock mode (such.as Fut:
approximately 30~ 35%. For radio system using 20-100% as gain adjustment under headin
recommended gain setting is approximately 70~75%. )
8.helicopter mode and delay setting. These settings incorporates two functieis:,
I(__‘I}GP?" Osupports mini/micro indoor helicopters. Set the se mi; based on the rop
or example: Set the helicopter mode to mini/micro setting gSta us LED turrs
to medium/large setting (Status LED turns green) for T-Rex 500/600/700.
2)Slow rudder servos may cause tail oscillation as it receives the faster sig
rom stationary pirouette, increase the q_aln setting until such oscillation &
Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds tofénter
left or right and observe the STATUS LED. RED STATUS represents r
medium/large helis such as T-REX500/600/700. The am@unt of dela
delay ?_ercenta e, 0% at middle stick position (DELAY¢STATUS LED
to confirm the efay setting.

ded gain setting is
nd Hitec), the

ict DELAY setting. Push the rudder stick
+REX250/450, GREEN STATUS represents
dder stick at the position corresponding the
end position, and pressing the SET button

5.NOR/REVPEIZE [F PISRERERE: BEER M - FMoET T8 EEBNLORERIORE O » RTIEEENE
ELDARTEILE  SAIERNSPECERT - - g L o
BETIL : {1 SET RE2fE A TNEEIRaR = T + SEIENOR/ oL STATUS/RARIE ) BEREV( STATUSRALIE ) -
EE  PEERERY [E3Y 8 75 )R T 5 ARG EhE FE 7 i 5E =2 - N ‘ _

6.LIMITEERE DRSS TIEE M % 11 SEIEE ) ;H A THaka SRFADIUZAGE F - BT IMITEE - BEBHQRIERIEE
RUE AR T - F =T 5405 £I5Z Al 00N FIREE -8 MR STATUS ISR IE SR/ BRE - REAATERCIEIE B8
5 B A T A0 B8 2 12 6l iR X TE = - BigiER SR - ITRAOTESNTE  (TEERE
b5 = 2 0 0 12 CR B e ' AE - 1718 5030 b, 15168 {E5350% + SRIGP780B A FoE  ERETEERTER
EZ G =8 el T e 5= {54 SHE _

7. RREEE:. — R ESIEE R T RER . O 2 EELIRAIPE R ERRE [0« BEELR-100%
AP R ERE (R AR5 0 & ' mEER A/ EFEEOIRM N ES ®EA B MmSAn
Z8 ' —RMS = T PRLISEE R BE A TR AR R E T
&/ GRS E1E - A i : 0%ra » LEBREKBEEROTHREBRITELE « (1%
2B HEIRE: 208 HEESE =1

X%EﬁHE%EE e 32 1 iE  IHTERREERS0-100%8YEZ88 - 2R - HITEC - RIREEBIREEI0~75%

8. EFEIET DR il AESE B8 5 2 LNEE: ) ) ) ) ) -

(1) GP78035z /)8 =N 5 MALRFFSAET - 20 - T-REX 250/45055 2% B KRB BN (R ER"STATUS BT ER
$1E5) : T-RE 0/ 7002&: S T (B B0 'STATUS "IE T IE RIRE) ) "
() EREER AR 28 0 2  EEFWERE  FOORCERRREEE ELOROYPIIEE R ®E L S®@E -« 1

- EREE] aa 8 DR H e s e AESBHIR R /Y RAI T RN ERE F 8 R VAL - S8 ERR TSRS EE

BT RIS A IhEE LAY:RIE » LIS Mg F 2 15/ B SR REI SEAT-REX 250/450 (STATUSZRALIE) » Sith R Al iE

S REX500/ (STATUSE EDELA‘I’?E:ME AIF O RREIERN BRI E BRI S "DELAY BRI IEPT IR

m0%  HEEFAITF HIERL0 MEE RIS A8 - W SET g RN ETERMET EIIER -

Please practice simulation flight before real flying R{THEE S Sc TR ERGSERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the
computer through simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flight
until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep
practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the
tail of helicopter point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing

"Throttle high/low”, "Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down".

3.The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the

fingers move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

(R RERE RS IIERESTA - BREEMMT - BT SHERRINEE - —#8
gﬁ~%ﬁim§%§ﬂ-m%ﬁﬁmﬁﬂ%mgﬁ%.-mgﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁtﬁﬁﬁh-ﬁﬁg
DOHEE A EREE - BE) R0 AR SHERER D -

1. /58 A ST ZRIRUHETS (RS | ERMIRE)  RNER MIBELESS -

2 RBRITERENZ R (ZYEARESTA TE) « TeER2Ers/E - 8IRA/5 -
FERA BRSOl GREDTL ‘
3.ERRONESIEEES - FEERRENTERR  FiEEO S EEHLOES R

32




17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING R{Tai{eRRaR®E

Mode 1 Mustration & 775
Move left Move right
E“‘:""i[l i =i
At F .:I-_"l-._
Rotate left ﬂditl!::.l:i"gl'ﬂ
l Aileron 5| & | THR =8
Fly forward Fly h%%ward
i B
«}[I Bg ’ ¥ S Y
Forward rotate backward rotate
[ Elevator el i

Tum right f

]
Tum left \

He E

‘Flight adjustment and notice for beginners {J&f{7HZEEE A When arriving a
* EHLERITIE

Rudder 7 5 ]

CAUTION
E =

(Z)Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
(Z)Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
OBRER-RHEDEE"

OB SBFHEWBELES 23

CAUTION
A%'s
If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, m to requencies and tell them what frequency you are using.

Frequency interference can cause your model, or othe to cre 1 increase the risk of danger.

RIERTSEEMEZRE « 5 $ER » W SR EH0SER  1BERVIER SIEA TS B EM A NIR -

*--m--g&'* M« Qe ik & W dss Qi & Al RN L st

Engine start preg

Separate the f
tank is full, ple
i = =R

el. Please be careful to avoid the dust entering the tube. When the fuel
the tube and the joint. -
TNEVHCENETR - EHfEER » SFLHOMEBREFERES -
Refueli i r, Connected with carburetor
J?D;Hr;%mp%{ ‘F\ 7>/ Bl e
\ AN
i — 2 1) Fuel tube clip B

) BEEHB
h\\ Fuel filter
) HE B s
Connected with fuel tank Fuel tube clip A

B e HETE A

A" Needle valve adjusting suggestion 3|gmit B2 2%

First check to m ake sure no one else is operating on the same
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and
turn on the transmitter.

B EGHT S EE AR EERER » At IR 0r5E
FHERHERS -

~. Engine needle
S| = it
For a new engine, recommend closing the needle valve
completely first, and then open the needle valve 1.5
turns forrunning-in during the first 3 flights. After the
first 3 flights, see the flight conditions to adjust the
engine to higher speed,recommend closing the needle
valveto 1.25 turns.(Please refer to the original
BRSO O I e e« B R L B

e SRIZRM IR HE eaR T » LIRE] 1/2M
SREARE Jam%ﬁm% Rp chae R
EZROFELTHITE] 1/ - FHHEESRFEMSEE)

If the engine speed and the temperature are
I /AN too high, it will seriously affect the engine life.
— SI¥HR- - ACESSREVES|¥5a -

&C%UT !ﬁf"

Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position
and check if engine throttle is at low

1 ] speed.
R P E e e B E » I 250D 2 b8 R ESE -

33



Glow plug ignition method '/ £ 225 7511

Method 2

Method 1 _
A=

Ai—

Power switch
B ARE

[Puwer onroff PC board
- EETMPE
ALIGN | J
2 IN 1Regulator
2 14 IBECTE MES ‘ - \
5 1.5V Battery f I I
7.4V 1900mAh Li-Po Receiver uf?éa?%%? e
{  Battery for Regulator FE
[EMEIER Y. AV 1900mah L 1ot L. M

Engine start and stop S|ZREEFIIE N
1.Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the
2.Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starter shaft into the starter coupling. Then turn the
3.When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Plea
4.Hold the main rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the
5.Still hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throttle trim at the lowest position, and k running.
6. If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throt icl ngine

cannot stop, please put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping refueli
| A8 EHEE R S8 3 T E @ E oo - ﬁ@ﬁmzuiﬁ?\@gﬁ% ®

?ﬁ%& (FENESROAED « A58 BiG )\ S S E@) O 0 L 2T @28 ﬁ%
5|$§iﬂiﬁ {EJJ:@ED T A 8158 CHRa) 2R - ARIGRIAR

rotor head tightly.

'!.‘_Tl {_Tl-b- -.’_AJI'\_'I
O e
i B

fm SR TN Bl R R
o

' ‘kH% x%ﬁﬂiﬁﬂ}& 5= HHP 50l o 38 & ELE])
RS T EEAHHER A HERINELE + FHENER

Main rotor adjustments =iFse e g E=
&C.ﬁ.lﬂ'lﬂﬂ
= B

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
an e i IEEElE « iR Rs D100 KEIEEE -

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the

helicopter.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is higher

or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.
4.Linkage rod (A): Regular pitch trim (For large variations). Linkage rod (C): Slight pitch trim (For slight variations).

| EEAIE A — S L PR i P SREIENE FEARE  SEE B RS -
3F%§§%E§§ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁm rﬁﬁ%@#%ﬁr@ﬁﬁﬁ%‘%iﬁggg ESSHEES (R I - ALETIBEND) -
&R il o = I
e e i, B L BE s G R R R

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for slight trim.
B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for slight trim.

34



A. I SRE 858 S PRI IR T mERee (P TCH) @K  EdaEiE (CHEE
b B L e (1 (DB BAE RO B
A Color mark Ei2 T E05RH0EIE M
A%E's r
Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking n

to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please

check the ltch angle is approx. 5. when hovering. d
T GGG 8RR G (PLEMO I
{Eee % W’fﬁ ﬁEEE—TPltchﬁFTFHEHJjﬁE%Iﬂ

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #/8#f7iaE8E M

&C%UTL?H |
= C Eliass sﬁanhd Iam:lln::cmtlmatelmlr 1Um diagonally
©'Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity. ehind the helicopte
='You must first practice hovering for flying safety. OiRBEs - nﬁiﬁr'ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁlﬂﬂﬁ °
This is a basic flight action. (Hovering means keeping Beginner may install a training landing
the helicopter in mid air in a fixed position) gear to avoid any crash caused by
RS R B B . menemrmEm D s R LD R . TR
| T ¥ (] g T
(e : BF BRRROIL IR BET 4%} 0 RBESSHNREIRBE M EIRR NE 2 M5 -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE P&

Mode 1 Mode 2

(©'When the helicopter bé
slowly reduce the thrott

ift-off the ground,
bring the helicopter
action until you

[ fon back, forward,
he aileron and elevator
ection to fly back to its

iR

CAUTION
x =
(2)If the nose of t es, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind
the helicopter an inue practicing.
(2)If the helicoptel . Ir away from yuu, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue practicing.
O'EE 718 00 Sl e = (1 = e C BB FREIIERD | VAR ERIERE -
fﬁiﬁ_ @% TRACACS 5 ’:?Eﬁg % *ﬂ‘%l ﬁ%ﬁlﬂgﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁg?%

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7/ EiFE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly
move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its
original position.
|2 dﬂfrﬂﬁﬁ_ﬂﬁ%ﬁ °
) ECRERS BEEIE  SSI8I85 OB S OIRER T S ERBRD
_i o

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

SIFES stepl-3 IWENE T » et CEBE T EEEBNEENHRER
17 » UBDI{TREERE -

\ . Namrow the circle. ¥ T
(Z)¥ou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. ¥ /, sﬁJ W N 7

OBIMENRIBIRIESE » (MO BE) WEE - Attt o

35




STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE cii &8 = #8750 fliR 251

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.

Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
E{TEEsLep]l - ABEHE S » uﬁ%’_EﬁE MRS R EsLep] -] - 2% N EFMMRT 2EE SRS -

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM H{7&1{EiE

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the
helicopter leans in a different direction.

EIEHIEEEPSIER - EERHNNRERINER - SEFRIESAENG - SfERMEEZEE -

1.Adjustment of elevator trim 7% [T Mode 1 Mode 2
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose &
/——-

lean forward/backward...
?’T{ ﬂ?}j

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward adjust the trim up.
{EE M FSEMES - ﬁﬁ%@ﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ%
GEHRBE » 380 T8

&R - M#ET % -

Backward
-E e

2.Adjustment of Aileron trim FFE 5| &5
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body
lean left/right...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

TER ﬁIE%#_ﬂﬁH%i  MEESRT /AN ORE.-

SR e

/
-,

I

Left
o

T SO EERR AR TR

Cause Way to deal
FR&HE R
tracking Adjustment of pitch rod has not Adjust the length of linkage rod(C)—Slight trim
_ been done. FHFER (O) RE —{E
oL B PITCHEIZR B TT
Low rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is high. * Lower the pitch about 4-5 during hovering(The
e RIS E R * = HERBP [ TCHIREE _ rotation should be about 1,600rpm during hovering).
# Throttle curve is too low during # FHEP LS IEP 1t ch¥04-5 (SHERS e AR 240 1600RPM)
hovering. ] #* Heighten the throttle curve during hovering.
.I%E‘,E High rntgtion of therotor + Pitch of main blade is low. * Adiust the pitch rod {C) (The rotation should be
Fhe RIS FERS * FHEREPITCHIEE _ about 1,600rpm during hovering).
* Throttle curve is too high during * FEGER (O (SHElSEIeEMAHI1600RPM)
hovering. ) + Lower the throttle curve during hovering.
(S ERTHF HER B S * JHE (=BRGP R
The tail leans to one side during * Failure setting of tail neutral point. | *Reset tail neutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder and | * EPTIREEEHE * EREDTIE
return to the neutral, the tail lags and * The seqsitivit]r of the gyro is low. * Increase the sensitivity.
Sensitivity of cannot stay in a control position. * [ERE R R * IED0RE
(FiElSE RO E—&RES « SR
the gyro ] EEJQ%%E:&H?% ERES R R
RIRERE | PRemERuEL
The tail wags left and right during flight | The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
at hovering or full speed. PERR EET S s [k E
{SEREE P ER TO ROR RS E -

#:1f the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
MR CB R « (DARSENEBERES « FETIENSIL T AT OV -

36




www.align.co

www.align.g;
www.align.com.tw

www.ali

Specifications & Equipment/#R #& B & :

Length/# 5 £:1160mm
Height/# 5 5:398mm

Main Blade Length/ZE iz £: 600mm

Main Rotor Diameter/FjZ B &: 1350mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EEE B & :240mm

Motor Pinion Gear/5|2Z X §5: 20T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EiE8) = &5: 180T
Drive Gear Ratio/&Fim{(E &) t:8.5:1:4.5(E:M:T)
Flying Weight/2£ fc & : Approx. 3.2kg

I
gh
214mm
<>

< 1350mm - < 1160mm >

SO SESSARIR IR S)
AULIGN CORPORATION UIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN Part1 2011.AuUg.os coos1ra



